

No. 21-1271

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY K. MOORE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS SPEAKER OF THE NORTH CAROLINA HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

REBECCA HARPER, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
North Carolina Supreme Court

**Brief of Professor Richard L. Hasen as
Amicus Curiae Supporting Respondents**

NATHANIEL L. BACH
MANATT, PHELPS &
PHILLIPS, LLP
2049 Century Park East
Suite 1700
Los Angeles, CA 90067

MATTHEW F. BRUNO
TINA P. LAPSIA
MANATT, PHELPS &
PHILLIPS, LLP
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036

RICHARD L. HASEN*
Counsel of Record
UCLA School of Law
385 Charles E. Young
Drive East
Los Angeles, CA 90095
hasen@law.ucla.edu
(310) 206-3103

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE iii

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 7

I. Petitioners’ Expansive Reading
of the Elections Clause Will Turn
Commonplace State Judicial and
Administrative Interpretation of State
Election Laws into a Flood of Federal
Lawsuits, Burdening Federal Courts,
and Particularly This Court..... 7

A. Ambiguities and Gaps are
Ubiquitous in State Election
Laws, and State and Local
Election Administrators and
State Courts Routinely
Interpret and Implement
Such Laws..... 7

B. Petitioners’ Expansive Reading
of the Elections Clause Would
Open the Floodgates to Federal
Lawsuits, Exacerbating Record
Election Litigation Rates..... 12

C. The Flood of New Federal
Lawsuits Will Place Special
Burdens on This Court’s Docket
for Emergency Election-Related
Motions..... 18

II.	Petitioners’ Expansive Interpretation of the Elections Clause Will Undermine Voter Confidence in Elections and in the Judiciary, Potentially Paving the Way for Election Subversion.....	19
A.	Petitioners’ Expansive Interpretation Will Harm Voter Confidence in the Legitimacy of the U.S. Election System.....	19
B.	Petitioners’ Expansive Interpretation Will Harm Public Confidence in the Judiciary.	25
C.	Petitioners’ Expansive Interpretation May Pave the Way for Election Subversion.....	27
	CONCLUSION.....	30
	APPENDIX.....	App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	8
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	4, 13, 28
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Sec. of Pa.</i> , 830 F. App'x 377 (3d Cir. 2020).....	22, 23
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , No. 16-1161, Tr. Oral Arg. (Oct. 3, 2017).....	26
<i>Hotze v. Hudspeth</i> , 16 F.4th 1121 (5th Cir. 2021).....	5, 16, 17, 18
<i>In re State</i> , 602 S.W.3d 549 (Tex. 2020).....	11
<i>Mo. State Conference of the NAACP v. State</i> , 607 S.W.3d 728 (Mo. 2020).....	11
<i>Moore v. Circosta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 46 (2020).....	17
<i>Ohio Democratic Party v. LaRose</i> , 159 N.E.3d 1241 (Ohio Ct. App. 2020).....	12
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	15, 17
<i>Republican Party of Pa. v. Degraffenreid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 732 (2021).....	28
<i>Roe v. State of Ala.</i> , 43 F.3d 574 (11th Cir. 1995)	29
<i>Teigen v. Wis. Elections Comm'n</i> , 976 N.W.2d 519 (Wis. 2022).....	5, 23

Trump v. Biden,
951 N.W.2d 568 (Wis. 2020)22, 23, 24

Wise v. Circosta,
978 F.3d 93 (4th Cir. 2020)5, 17, 18

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4.....2-5,
7, 11-14, 16-19, 25-30

U.S. Const. art. II.....28

U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....13, 29

STATUTES

3 U.S.C. § 1..... 29

3 U.S.C. § 2..... 29

ORS 260.695(2) 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Caltech/MIT Voting Technology Project,
*Residual Votes Attributable to
Technology: An Assessment of the
Reliability of Existing Voting Equipment*
(Mar. 30, 2001), <https://bit.ly/3ALLkfq>
[<https://perma.cc/S8ML-HJBH>..... 19

Carolyn Shapiro, *The Independent State
Legislature Theory, Federal Courts, and
State Law*, U. Chi. L. Rev. (forthcoming
2023) <https://bit.ly/3qhzYL3>..... 15

Certif. Idaho Att’y Gen. (July 15, 2009)
[https://www.ag.idaho.gov/content/uploads
/2018/04/C071509.pdf](https://www.ag.idaho.gov/content/uploads/2018/04/C071509.pdf) 8

Charles Stewart III, <i>Residual Vote in the 2004 Election</i> , 5 Election L.J. 158 (2006).....	19
Christina A. Cassidy, <i>Far Too Little Vote Fraud to Tip Election to Trump</i> , AP <i> Finds</i> , Associated Press, Dec. 14, 2021, https://bit.ly/3T6oG8Q	21
Cybersecurity & Infrastructure Security Agency, Joint Statement from Elections Administrator Governing Council & the Elections Infrastructure Sector Coordinating Executive Committees (Nov. 12, 2020), https://bit.ly/3fXP0UA [https://perma.cc/EF8E-NVQL]	20
Derek T. Muller, <i>Reducing Election Litigation</i> , 90 Fordham L. Rev. 561 (2021).....	13
Edward B. Foley, <i>Due Process, Fair Play, and Excessive Partisanship: A New Principle for Judicial Review of Election Laws</i> , 84 U. Chi. L. Rev. 655 (2017).....	29
Jeffrey M. Jones, <i>Confidence in U.S. Supreme Court Sinks to Historic Low</i> , Gallup, June 23, 2022, https://bit.ly/3ejhw2C [https://perma.cc/4K8N-4LDQ]	26
Jesse T. Clark & Charles Stewart III, <i>The Confidence Earthquake: Seismic Shifts in Trust in the 2020 Election</i> , https://bit.ly/3COEgRP [https://perma.cc/UHH5-5E7H] (July 15, 2021)	19, 20

- John Danforth, Sen., et al., *Lost, Not Stolen: The Conservative Case that Trump Lost and Biden Won the 2020 Presidential Election* (July 2022) [<https://perma.cc/U2CG-4YR7>]..... 20
- Jolie McCollough, *Texas Supreme Court Rejects Republican Effort to Throw Out Nearly 127,000 Harris County Votes*, Tex. Trib. (Nov. 1, 2020) <https://bit.ly/3B8kBdh> 16
- Justin Levitt, *Failed Elections and the Legislative Selection of Presidential Electors*, 96 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1052 (2021)..... 29
- Karen Yourish & Larry Buchanan, *Since Election Day, a Lot of Tweeting and Not Much Else for Trump*, N.Y. Times, Nov. 24, 2020 [<https://perma.cc/LZN4-RUV2>]..... 21
- Michael W. Sances & Charles Stewart III, *Partisanship and Confidence in the Vote Count: Evidence from U.S. National Elections Since 2000*, 40 Electoral Stud. 176 (2015)..... 20
- Molly Beck, *Trump Wants Wisconsin Ballot Drop Box Ruling to Apply to Past Elections. It Doesn't Work That Way*, Milwaukee J. Sentinel (last updated July 14, 2022) [<https://perma.cc/SXP6-CX3Q>]..... 25
- Nathaniel Persily & Charles Stewart III, *The Miracle and Tragedy of the 2020 U.S. Election*, 32 J. Democracy 159 (2021) 21

National Task Force on Election Crises, <i>A State Legislature Cannot Appoint Its Preferred Slate of Electors to Override the Will of the People After the Election 2</i> , https://bit.ly/3CPYI4M [https://perma.cc/X7B7-PNAS].	29
Op. Ariz. Att’y Gen., No. I13-011 (Oct. 7, 2013)	8
Op. Ark. Att’y Gen., No. 2020-054 (Aug. 4, 2021) https://ag- opinions.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/2020 -054.html	8
Op. Fla. Dir. Elections, No. DE 18-09 (June 19, 2018) https://files.floridados.gov/media/699707/d e1809.pdf	8
Op. Fla. Dir. Elections, No. DE 21-03 (Nov. 5, 2021) https://files.floridados.gov/media/705112/d e-21-03.pdf	8
Op. Fla. Dir. Elections, No. DE 22-04 (Mar. 23, 2022) https://files.floridados.gov/media/705463/d e-22-04-final-manatee-signed.pdf	9
Op. Ill. Att’y Gen., No. 14-001 (Oct. 15, 2014) https://illinoisattorneygeneral.gov/opinion s/2014/14-001.pdf	8
Op. Ky. Att’y Gen., No. 20-16 (Oct. 28, 2020) https://ag.ky.gov/Resources/Opinions/Opi nions/OAG%2020-16.pdf	9

Op. Minn. Att’y Gen., No. 182 (Oct. 16, 2020) https://www.ag.state.mn.us/office/opinions/182-20201016.pdf	10
Op. N.Y. Solicitor Att’y Gen., No. 2016-1 (Apr. 25, 2016) https://ag.ny.gov/sites/default/files/opinion/2016-1_pw.pdf	8
Op. Or. Att’y Gen., No. 8292 (May 4, 2016) https://www.doj.state.or.us/wp-content/uploads/2017/06/op8292.pdf	10
Op. S.C. Att’y Gen. (Apr. 28, 2022) https://www.scag.gov/media/spcjrumv/02970788.pdf	9
Op. S.C. Att’y Gen. (Sept. 14, 2021) https://www.scag.gov/media/4k3hkhwo/02714303.pdf	8
Op. Tex. Att’y Gen., No. KP-0009 (Mar. 9, 2015) https://www.texasattorneygeneral.gov/sites/default/files/opinion-files/opinion/2015/kp0009.pdf	8
Pew Research Center, <i>Positive Views of Supreme Court Decline Sharply Following Abortion Ruling</i> (Sept. 1, 2022), https://pewrsr.ch/3yv5TfL [https://perma.cc/KND3-43LK]	26
Richard H. Pildes, <i>Judging “New Law” in Election Disputes</i> , 29 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 691 (2001)	29

Richard L. Hasen, <i>Cheap Speech: How Disinformation Poisons Our Politics and How to Cure It</i> (2022)	28
Richard L. Hasen, <i>Identifying and Minimizing the Risk of Election Subversion and Stolen Elections in the Contemporary United States</i> , 135 Harv. L. Rev. F. 265 (2022)	27
Richard L. Hasen, <i>Research Note: Record Election Litigation Rates in the 2020 Election: An Aberration or Sign of Things to Come?</i> , 21 Election L.J. 150 (2022)	12
Richard L. Hasen, <i>The Voting Wars: From Florida 2000 to the Next Election Meltdown</i> (2012).....	13
Truth Social, July 13, 2022, https://truthsocial.com/@realDonaldTrump/posts/108643627835350443 [https://perma.cc/885L-3WVZ]	25
